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AGENDA ITEM # 7 April 1, 1997 *

Consider approving change order for #3 Health District renovations.

Moved: Commissioner Heiligenstein

Seconded: Commissioner Boatright ' _ .
Motion: To approve Change Order #3 for Health District renovations 1n_the
amount of $10,225.00. to be taken out of the Health District capital

improvement line item.

Vote: Motion carried &5 - 0
< Clerk copy here >
CHANGE Diatribution 1o:
ORDER OWNER 0
ARCHITECT (&
And ASSCQCIATES CONTRACTOR X
FELD o
OTHER u
PRQO.JECT: Williamson County Health Dept. CHANGF ORDFR NUMRER: 3
{namc, addrcas) Ceorgclown, Texss
2 | 4T
TO (Contractor): Far West Construction INITIATION DATL: gy
P.0O. Box 10072
Austin, Texas T8766 ARCHITECT S PROJECT NO. 2138
CONTRACT FOR: $112,500.00
ATTN: Steve Jeffcoat

CONTRACT DATE: 11/15/96

You are directed to make the following changaes In this Contract:

2-1 Rermcve and replacs ail cailing grid and cailing tle throughout he bUiIng. Reuss (he existing Ban insulation.
Total cost of this change Is $10.225.00

Nex valid until signed by beth the Owner and Architect.
Gignature of the Contractor indicates his agreament herewith, including any adjusiment in the Contract Sum o Contract Time.

W v T — I

The original (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum COSUWaS . .. ..uvvueerver e euonns $112,500.00
Net change by previously authodzed Change Orders . ... ... ..o .. oot iia v $ 13.00380
The (Contract Eum) (Guaranteed Maximum Coat) prior to this Chenge Orderwes .. ... .. .., §112,500.00
I ne (Contract Sum) {Guaranteed Maximum Cost) will be (tncreased) (Jecreassd)

(unchanged) by thie Change Crder .. ... ... gL e e $ 10.225.00
The new (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Caost) Inqludmg this Change Order wlil be . . . §136,626.60
The Contract Time will be (increased) (decreased) (unchanded) by ( -0- ) Days.

The Date of Substantiat Completion as of the dale of this Change Order thare is
Autharizad:

idZ‘tulfszﬂ n é::Qs','n 7/'\7.‘
ARCIHITCCT CONTRACTOR OWNER
BY BY W C . Mk

DATE DATEG 4-1-47 Z’J

e [N

c¢: Wayne Benedict

R. GILL & ASSOCIATES

p. 0. BOX 217

ROUND ROCK, TEXAS 78080-0217
(512) 255-7852

FAX (512) 255-5445 O0UBE
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AGENDA ITEM f# 8 April 1, 15697 *

Congider granting preliminary plat approval to Block House Creek Phase E,
Sections 502 and 503,

Moved: Commigsioner Boatright

Seconded: Judge Deerfler

Motion: To approve preliminary plat approval to Block House Creek Phase E,
Sections 502 and 503.

Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0

AGENDA ITEM # 9 April 1, 1997 *

Consider granting preliminary and final plat approval toc Vigrta Oakg 5B, Phage
1.

Moved: Commissioner Heiligenstein

Seconded: Commissioner Hays

Motion: To approve preliminary and final plat approval to Vista Caks Section
5B, Phase 1.

Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0O

00089
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AGENDA TTEM $# 10 April 1, 1997 il

Consider accepting road maintenance for Fern Bluff 3A.

Moved: Commissioner Becatright

Seconded: Commissioner Hays

Motion: To accept road maintenance for Fern Bluff 3A.
Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0

AGENDA ITEM # 11 April 1, 1997 ud

Consider authorizing advertising and set a date to receive bids for the
construction of the Williamson County Hogg Farm Pavilion parking lot.

Moved: Judge Dcerfler

Seconded: Commissioner Heiligenstein

Motion: To advertisge 10:00 a.m. on April 29, 1997 to receive bids for the
construction of the Williamson County Hogg Farm Pavilion parking lot with
auditors office to handle the advertising.

Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0

AGENDA TTEM # 12 April 1, 19897 *

Congider authorizing the right-of-way agent to negotiate and finalize
contractg for the purchase of right-of-way on behalf of the Commiggioners
Court on parcels less than $5,C0C0.00 in value,

Moved: Commissicner Boatright

Seconded: Commissioner Hays

Motion: To authorize Dennis Allman, right-of-way agent, to negotiate and
finalize contracts for the purchase of right-of-way on bkehalf of the
Commissioners Court on parcels less than $5000.00 in value with the approval
of the County Judge.

Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0

AGENDA TITEM $# 13 April 1, 1987 *

Congider authorizing advertising and setting date for public hearing to
change street name in Durham Park from Double File Trace tc Ozzie Klein Blvd.

Moved: Commissioner Boatright

Seconded: Commissioner Hays

Commissicner Boatright withdrew hig mcticon
Commissioner Hays withdrew his second tc the motion

Moved: Commissioner Boatright

Seconded: Commissioner Hays

Motion: To advertise 10:30 a.m. on April 22, 19297 as date for public hearing
to change street name in Durham Park from Double File Trace to Ozzie Klein
Boulevard with Emily Stluka to handle the advertising.

Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0

AGENDA TITEM # 14 April 1, 1997 *

Congider authorizing advertising and setting date to hold public hearing on
abandoning porticn of County Road, previously known asg County Road 418.

Moved: Commigsioner Mehevec

Seconded: Judge Doerfler

Motion: To advertige 10:00 a.m. on May 13, 1$97 as date to hold public
hearing on abkandoning portion of county road, previously known as County Road
418 with Precinct #4 handling the advertising. 00GS0
Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0 ;




AGENDA ITEM # 15 April 1, 1997 *
Congider vacating easement between Lots 89 and %0 in Carriage Oaks, Section

i v 0087::::687

Moved: Commissioner Boatright
Seconded: Commissioner Heiligengtein

Motion: To approve vacation of easement between Lots 89 and 90 in Carriage
Oaks, Section 1.

Vote: Motlon carried 5 - 0

< Clerk copy here =

CARRIAGE OAKS, PHASE |

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON
STATE OF TEXAS
TO WHCOM IT MAY CONCEAN:

The Architectural Committee of Carriage Oaks, Phase |, by officia’ actign has
unanimgusily agreed as follows:

Ta vacate the Public Utllity Egsemant between Lot 89 and Lot 90 as recordad on
the ofticial subdivision plar; gnd

To vacate the 7 1/2 toot buliding set back lines betwaeen Lot 88 and Lot 80 8s
recorded on the official subgivigion plat.

The ahove actlan shel! bind all heire and successors of gald property and goes not
n anyway nullify of amend any other rastrictions or declaratiang sttached to saig

property.
W 5 IE
Cate

Architactural Control Commitiae
Donald C. Mikesks uo/ 7.7-97

(A
e

gou9t
ool Y.YIIOLAERN T TR 04T tT9 Kvd 8021 1N amocrsTe
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Chiskotm Tratl Speciat ety Disonice

P. 0. BOX 249

FLORENCE, TEXAS 76527
{817) FES-3103

RELEASE CF EhS!HINT
1

BE: Lote 89 & 90, Carriage Oaks Sybdivisien, Williamson County,
Texas. The easement was recorded in Volume €, Page 84 of the :
Plat Records of Williamson County,'Tnxas.

1
chishaolm Trail s.U.p. does hereby release the seven and half
{7.5) foot public u-ility aaaenent'alcrg the common boundary
line of lots 99 & 95 in Carrlage o+xs,i5ection I Subdivision,
|

in Willianson County, Texas.

| ‘ 1

Executed this _ 7 | Day of | November 1596

Chishalm Trail S%U.ﬁ.

L .

ﬁ l i
Bar Lnay -~
General Manager

-]

i
| u

!
i
!
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1 .
I

o
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ANLEAER OF BAKDOCNT

STATE OF TRIAS 1t
X ALL MEN BY TAEIB PRESENTS:

CTONTY QF WILLIAMSON )|

WNHERFAR, Liberty Hill One Joint Ventuge, as previous owasz of
all lots inm Carviage Caks, fection I, = gublivision in ¥illiamson
County., Texaw sccording to tha map oy plat theraof, heretofore granted
certaln =apements to FeSarnmales tlectzic Cooperstive, Znc., a
cerpotetion for publie ytility purpotes covaring property sicusted
oithin Carciage OQske. sBectien T Syhdiviaion, aaid Bdssement being
reeozdad lr Voluma § Page B4 of the Plat Racords of Williwmsen County,
Teaxas, and;

WREERBAS, 2aid dedictted sasarentes zoletred C€o Lareinabive
include and are cusprisad ir perc by a strip of land esven and a haif
{7.3) feat in width elong the side lst line of &1l lots witnia Carrisge
Caks, Haction I Subdivision. in Williatson County, Texas, &nd,

WRERZAS, Rainbow Byl dars, a6 ewners of Locs #5 and %0 in
Carzisge Oaks, Seotiom Y Subdivision, desizws thet tBe s2id awven and u
half (7.5) foot gablic utility sasement gleng the comman Doundary line
of Lots 85 apd 30 in Carziege Jaks. Section I subdivigion. be abandoned

and released (n full, and

YHIREAS, Pedlarnales Electric Cooperative, Inc, provideps electric
sasvigce to the aloremsntiocned area and will continue to have an adsquate
asserar: to said preperty;

NCw, THEREFORE. be it kbcwn cthat Padarnales Elwctric
Ceopetative, Inc,. a corporation whosa post office eddress is Johnson
Ciry. Taxam. for end in covsidegation of One Dollar (31.09), 4ces herwdy
Te.ense N8 Fald mavern and a half !7.35) foor public utility aasement
along the common boundayy line of Lors 49 and 50 (a CTaxsisge Caks,
Section T Subdivieizn. in Williapwon Counsy, Texas, and rsferzed to

Aersinabove
- EXECUTED THIS _ 2l pav or _Aps . A.D. 1836
DEANALTS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
THE STATE OF TEXAS 1R

QOURNTY OF DLAMNRO 1t

BRPORE KB, the undezrsigned autrarity. ou This dsy pecssaelly
appeared . . o Napa of PeSarnalag

Blectric Cocperative. Inc., a corporstion., kiown to ma co be che
perser. whose nEma ie aubecribed te the foregoing ipetsument. and
scknowludged co Do that he axacutwd the sam for the purpozes and
consideration therein exprassed, in the capacity therein scatad and
as the act and deed cof said corporation.

SIVEY U}J‘Dll WY MAND ANTZ cRr OF QFFICE THIZ THB
__-"'1_0_. DAY OF A/;)d A. D. 1998
< .
e

Notary Pukilc in and Zor
The frate of Texas

(IEITES M
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AGENDA TTEM # 16 April 1, 1987 *

Hold public¢ hearing to abandon portion of Bastrop Street and alley adjacent
to Block 14 in township of Coupland.

At 10:06 a.m. Judge Doerfler announced public hearing open te abandon portion
of Bastrop Street and alley adjacent to Block 14 in township of Coupland.

Commissioner Mehevec requested that no acticn be taken until the sewer line
is in place.

At 10:07 a.m. Judge Deoerfler announced public hearing closed to abandon
portion of Bastrop Street and alley adjacent to Block 14 in township of
Coupland.

AGENDA ITEM # 17 April 1, 1997 *

Consider approving abandoning portion of Bastrop Street and alley adjacent to
Block 14 in township of Coupland.

Moved: Commissioner Mehevec

Seconded: Commissicner Hays

Motion: That no action be taken on agenda item until sewer line is in place.
Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0

AGENDA ITEM # 18 April 1, 1997 *

Consider designating Wayne Benedict as County represgsentative for building of
Cedar Park Annex.

Moved: Commissioner Boatright

Seconded: Judge Doerfler

Motion: To designate Wayne Benedict asg County representative for building of
Cedar Park Annex.

Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0 ()(N}€%1
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AGENDA ITEM 19 April 1, 1597 * -VOL()OS?P;L'EGQI

Consider approving (1) one time donation to Green Thumb program in Precinct

#4.

Moved: Commigsioner Heiligenstein
Seconded: Commissicner Boatright

Motion: To approve $250.00 reimbursement for

: . . services rendere

program in Precinct #4. 9 ro Green Thumd
Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0

LU A B 7~ B 74
Service « Employment « Training l

December 13, 1996

Dear Green Thumb Supporter:

On behalf of Green Thumb and our senior work force, I offer our thanks and
sincere appreciation for your continued support as a sponsoring agency for our
participants.

Like many non-profits, Green Thumb finds it necessary to diversify our
funding base by seeking outside contributions which will help Green Thumb keep
open the doors of opportunity for our growing senior population.

Recently, I invited you to join the ranks of our Older Worker Champion
network. Since we have not heard from you, I thought that perhaps you did not
receive my letter. Therefore, on the back of this letter, I have included a summary

of my October mailing.

Thank you again for your ongoing commitment to serving older workers. We
hope that we can count you among our Older Worker Champions!

Sincerely,

Diane Cowan
Regional Director

Regional Support Center National Office
5400 BOSQUE BOULEVARD 2000 N. 141 5T « SUITE Boo
Waco - Texas 76710
P.O. Box 78¢8 « Waco, TX 76714
817.776.4081 PHONE B817.776.8690 FAX
ServinG: CA, CO, UT, NM, TX, WY

ARLINGTON - YIRGINIA 22201
70%.522.7272 PHONE
703.522.0141 FAX

00065
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AGENDA TITEM # 20 April 1, 1997 *

Congider approving additional acreage to Lot 1, Lone Star Businessg Park, Lot
14 and 15 and ILots 1 and 2 Tradesman’s Industrial Park, Section 1.

Moved: Judge Doerfler
Seconded: Commissioner Mehevec
Motion: To approve additiocnal acreage to Lot 1, Lone Star Business Park, Lot
14 and 15 and Lots 1 and 2 Tradesman’s Industrial Park, Section 1 with deed
restrictions tcoc be filed on both parcels to restrict the sale of Lot 1, Lone
Star Business Park, Lot 14 and 15 and Lets 1 and 2 Tradesman’s Industrial
Park, Section 1 exclusive of the additional acreage.
Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0

< Clerk copy here >

000696

i —
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FOREST SURVEYING AND MAPPING CO.
1002 Ash St.
Georgetown, Tx. 78626

DESCRIPTION FOR THE ESTATE OF ARNOCLD R. WESTBERG Tract 4
UR1 Ltd. ET. AL.

BEING 10.03 acres of the Robert McNutt Leaque Survey,
Abstract No. 422, in Williamson County, Texas; part of the Fourth
Tract which was called 30 acres, as described in a deed to Arnold
R. Westberg, recorded in Vel. 345, Pg. 231, Deed Records of
Williamson County, Texas. Surveyed on the ground in March of
1997, by William F. Forest, Jr., Registered Professional Land
Surveyor No. 1847.

BEGINNING at an iron pin found at the Northwest corner of
the said Fourth Tract and at the Southwest corner of a property
owned by Hilda Krueger and described in Vol. 411, Pg. 362.

THENCE with the North line of the said Fourth Tract, N 87
deg. 41 min. 29 sec. E 469.92 feet to an iron pin set.

THENCE with the West line of a 5.02 acre tract surveyed this
date, S 00 deg. 11 min. 07 sec. W 948.29 feet to an iron pin set
at the Northwest corner of Lot 14 in Block "A" of Tradesmen's
Industrial Park, Sec. One, a subdivision recorded in Cabinet G,
Sl. 323, Plat Records.

THENCE along an existing fence, with the South line of the
said Westberg tract, and the North line of Lot 1 of Lone Star
Business Park, S 87 deg. 43 min. 35 sec. W 452.88 feet to an iron
pin found at the Northwest corner of said Lot 1 of Lone Star
Business Park.

THENCE with the East line of the Third Tract and the First
Tract that are described in Vol. 345, Pg. 231, N 00 deg. 50 min.
38 sec. W 947.43 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

STATE OF TEXAS
KNOW ALIL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS;

s e

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

I, WM. F. FOREST, JR., do hereby certify that this survey was made on
the ground of the property legally described hereon and is correct and that
there are no significant boundaray line conflicts, shortages in area, apparent
protrusions, intrusions or overlapping of improvements, utility lines or
roads, except as shown on the attached plat, and that said property abuts a
public roadway, except as shown. Easements from the title commitment GF
97016258 provided by Title Agency of Austin have been researched and shown as
applicable.

TO CERTIFY WHICH, WITNESS my hand and seal at Georgetown, Texas, this
q.%th day of March, 1997, A.D. File: wpl4: umstatt4.422

. ﬁ;;*’ /") WM.F. FOREST JR.

l..:”':_ e
GIS PROFESSIONAL LAND RVEYOR NO. 1847

-

OGOy




- .- 94 FOREST SURVEYING AND MAPPING CO.
WL(}{]S'??..uS 1002 Ash St.

Georgetown, Tx. 78626

DESCRIPTION FOR THE ESTATE OF ARNOLD R. WESTBERG Tract 3
UR1l LTD. ET. AL.

BEING 5.02 acres of the Robert McNutt League Survey,
Abstract No. 422, in Williamson County, Texas; part of the Fourth
Tract which was called 30 acres as described in a deed to Arnold
R. Westberg, recorded in Vol. 345, Pg. 231, Deed Records of
Williamson County, Texas. Surveyed on the ground in March of
1997, by William F. Forest, Jr., Registered Professional Land
Surveyor No. 1847.

BEGINNING at an iron pin set at the Northeast corner of a
10.03 acre tract, in the North line of the said Fourth Tract and
in the South line of a property owned by Hilda Krueger and
described in Vol. 411, Pg. 362. This point stands N 87 deg. 41
min. 29 sec. E 469.92 feet from an iron pin found at the
Northwest corner of the said Fourth Tract.

THENCE with the North line of the Fourth Tract, N 87 deg. 41
min. 29 sec. E 236.32 feet to an iron pin set for the Northwest
corner of another 5.02 acre tract.

THENCE with the West line of the other 5.02 acre tract, S 00
deg. 51 min. 08 sec. W 949.05 feet to an iron pin found at the
common North cerner between Lots 14 and 15 in Block "AY of
Tradesmen's industrial Park Sec. One, a subdivision recorded in
Cabinet G, Sl1. 323, Plat Records.

THENCE S 87 deg. 44 min. 41 sec. W 225.25 feet with the
North line of Lot 14 in said Block "A", to an iron pin set at the
Northeast corner of Lot 1 of Lone Star Business Park, a
subdivision recorded in Cabinet J, Slide 124, Plat Records.

THENCE with the East line of a 10.03 acre tract surveyed
this date, N 00 deg. 11 min. 07 sec. E 948.29 feet to the POINT
OF BEGINNING.

STATE OF TEXAS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS;
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON :

I, WM. F. FOREST, JR., do hereby certify that this survey
was made on the ground of the property legally described hereon
and is correct and that there are no significant boundaray line
conflicts, shortages in area, apparent protrusions, intrusions or
overlapping of improvements, utility lines or roads, except as
shown on the attached plat, and that said property abuts a public
roadway, except as shown. Easements from the title commitment GF
97016258 provided by Title Agency of Austin have been researched
and shown as applicable.

¥ = ™, TO CERTIFY WHICH, WITNESS my hand and seal at Georgetown,
e, Ui _ : .
?qué¥-§%P this the 10th day of March, 1997, A.D. File: wpld:
e Mmatagt3. 422

“

rreiveirenns ??u"”f .....
s (:ééé, -}L,é)q WM.F. FOREST JR.

REGISTERED PROFESSIUNAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 1847

O0{08
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Record easements which do not exiend
to this troct are listed as follows;

Vol. 222, Pg. 505

Vol 233, Pg. 466

Vol, 282, Pg. 433

Vol. 30B, Pqg. 36

Vol 308, Pg. 3B

vol. 383, Pg. 286

Vol. 489, Pq. 277

Nk LN

17 ER]

conflicts, shortages in area, protrusions. intrusions, overlapping
of improvemnents except as shown herecn, and that said property
abuts a dedicated roadway, except ms shown hereon.

And | hereby certify that the property described hereon dees asf /e
within a special flood hezard area as identified by the Federsl
insurance Adm. Department of HUD, flood hazard boundary mep

revised as per Mep Number . #8#3/C¢250¢ _ . Zone AL _
Dated 2:27/090 -
Easements from the litle commitment GF37016258 = _ provided

by Title Agency of Austin have been researched and shown hereon as

applicable.
Dated Lhis the 7’th day of March . 189 72
,’/ . . '|‘
£ ' ] ‘
L.L[{.L[Gw—... —"’4*':;"‘::‘ e
William F. Forest, Ir. RP.LS. 1847
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Wayne Porter, First Assistant
Carol Collins Lavonne Grossman
Susan Camp—Lee Lucas C. Wilson

Eugene D, Taylor David Glckler . Doara King

Dan M. Gattis Grant C. Sparks
11 Brandy Bird Marcelino Rodri
Williamson County Attorney Y Dale A. Rye, OF Coumsel.
- 512/930-3130 512/352-3661*
FAX 930-3320 *Ext. 3130
April 3, 1997
Bonnie Sell
Alpha Painting
P.O. Box 1358
Round Rock, Texas 78680
Re: Subdivision Opinion

Dear Ms. Sell:

On Tuesday, April 1, the Williamson County Commissioners Court considered
the proposed division of the 30 acre tract north of Lone Star Business Park and
Tradesmen’s Industrial Park. They determined that this division would not require the
filing of a subdivision plat under certain conditions. Each of the new tracts, and each of
the existing lots in the two subdivisions that will be linked to them, must be placed
under restrictive covenants filed with the County Clerk in the Real Property Records.
These covenants must state that each of the new tracts is to remain permanantly
associated with the adjacent lot. Neither the tract nor the lot may be separately sold
without the other (unless the two are split by the filing of a subdivision plat approved
by the proper authority).

If the restrictions are duly executed and filed, the commissioners court will
consider both the new tracts and the old lots to be in compliance with the Williamson
County Subdivision Order. They will be “legal lots,” eligible to receive septic tank
permits, utilities, and other services.

If you have any other questions, please feel free to call.
Sincerely,

Tt

Dale A. Rye

Courthouse Annex, Second Floor, 405 Martin Luther King Box 7, Georgetown, Texas 78626

00404
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AGENDA ITEM # 21 April 1, 19597 *

Open and ccongider awarding bid for Fire Ant Poiscn.

At 10:35 a.m. Judge Doerfler announced time open to receive bids for Fire Ant
Poison.

At 10:37 a.m. Judge Doerfler announced time closed to receive bids for Fire
Ant Poison.

BRids were received and opened trom:

B & G Chemical

Estes Incorporated

Helena Chem Company
Merchant’s Pregs Inc.

Red Line Distributing

Terra Industries (lst bid)
Terra Industries (2nd bid]
Terra Industries {3rd bid)
United Horticultural Supply

Moved: Judge Doerfler
Seconded: Commissioner Boatright
Motion: To note opening of bids with award to be made on April 8, 1997.

Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0
< Clerk copy here >

00162




SO S

WILLIAMSON COUNTY BID FORM

The undersignaed hereby submits its sealed BID for items to be purchased by
Williamson County, Texas for the 1997 fiscal year. The bidder understands and

agrees that it is_bound by all of the bid conditions set out on page 3 of this bid
packet.

NAME OF BIDDER: _ [5(0  Clresic ol

Mailing Address: UOM W vuell BYUOT
Telephone: (512)_ B35 - (527 City: Aushww. _State ¢ Zip_ 79153
BID
{Add additionai sheets if necessary)
ITEM UNIT PRICE
A LUCNQ\ 251b Yoy IS Y pevzsibleoy
T 370 ﬁ‘SCMgl 235 b e 129.57 ey 251 boy
LIMITATIONS

{Add additional sheets if necessary)

{Unless this space is filled out 1o the contrary the undersigned understands snd agress that this Bid la to be considered on
fow-itern basés for any or all county departments snd geographlc arsas with no limitation on quaniities avaiiable, and thet the
prices quoted are firm from the date of the BID opening until Saptembaer 30, 1997.]

Atems ove Fq be <old a E&LLE‘)&: %Agéﬁ]\gs Y% x 2SIk
):gzc_ea__giu ?QLM\,

Signature:_ Y cinT  Rech Date of BID: S 25-97
Name and Title of Signer: M
THIS IS REQUIRED. The signer repreeents that he/sha has the authority to bind the biddsr by this signature.

DO NOT SIGN OR SUBMIT THIS FORM
WITHOQUT READING PAGE 3
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WILLIAMSON COUNTY BID FORM

The undersigned hereby submits its sealad BID for Items to be purchased by
Williamson County, Texas for the 1997 fiscal year. The bidder understands and

agrees that it is_bound by all of the bid conditions set out on page 3 of this bid
packet. :

NAME OF BIDDER: Estes Inco‘rpdra{:ed
Mailing Address: P.iO:7Box 23027

Telephone: (800234-9792 - CifyiwWaca State Texas Zip76706
. BID
M’ (Add additional sheets if necessary)
ITEM ' . UNIT PRICE .
Award 3# i . 23.25 )
Award 25# 162.30
Logic(universal) 1# . 8.35
Logic(universal) ;3% S 20.70
Amdro 1% | 'i 8.25
LIMITATIONS

(Add additional sheets if necessary)

{Unless this space is fiiled out to the contrary, the undersigned understands and agress that thia Bid is to be considered on a
low-ikem basls for any or sl county depariments snd geographic arsas with no limitation on guantities avaiisble, snd that the
prices guoted are firm from the dais of the BID opening until Ssptamber 30, 1957 ]

S-igliature: Lf\_,.,_, 20'4{./ Date of BID: &~ 25-1

Name and Title of Signer;___— o~/ RosE ~  (Oarchouse Mas.
THIS IS REQUIRED, The signer represents that he/she has the authority to bind the bidder by this signature.

DO NOT SIGN OR SUBMIT THIS FORM
WITHOUT READING PAGE 3
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WILLIAMSON COUNTY BID FORM

The undersigned hereby submits its sealed BID for items to be burchaud by
Willlamson County, Texas for the 1887 fiscal year. The bidder undersfands and

agrees that it is_ho.und_hy_a.ll_quh!_h.ld.mdmma set out on page 3 of this bid
packet.

NAME OF BIDDER: Estes Incorporated
Mailing Address: _ P-O. Box 23027

Telophone: (g0 0334._9:9;__&1&%0___ State :Ilea{-a-s-z'P-i-SJO-s-——

: - BID
B (Add addltlonal sheats it necessary)
ITEM- _‘ | UNIT PRICE )
s : ‘ X
amdro 254 ) : 155.55 ’
Orthene 1# 10.35
Pinpoint 84 —_ _48.00
Organic Plu§§10#7 : ’ 55.55
LIMITATIONS

(Add adduﬂonal sheets if necessary)

{Uniesy this space is filled out 1o the r.ontrnry the undculnmd undersiands snd agress that thia Bid is to be considerad on a
Jow-itern basis for sny or sl county departments and geographic arssa with no limitation on quantities available. and that the
prices quotsd are firm from the date of the BID opening until Ssptsmbar 30, 1997

Signature: L-gv-/ = ‘DateofBID: £~2S-17

NamaandTitleofSigner John~ \ZC’SG" - warckoosc.Mqr
W m:nmrnmnuﬂ\dhdlhomunau&ndtywbmuublddorbylhbsunahm

DO NOT SIGN OR SUBMIT THIS FORM
WITHOUT READING PAGE 3

v 00875701
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References:

City of Waco

P.O. Box 2570
Waco, Texas 76702
817-750-5758
Gordan

Herbicide Applicators
Rt. 2 Box 293B
Rockdale, Texas 76567
512-446-2763

Nancy

Centroplex Pest Control
P.0O. Box 10276

Killeen, Texas 76547
817-634-6465

Debbie

Oulo6
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WILLIAMSON COUNTY BID FORM

The undersigned hereby submits its sealed BID for items to be purchased by
Williamson County, Texas for the 1997 fiscal year. Tho bidder understands and

agrees that it is_bound by all of the bid conditions set out on page 3 of this bid
packet.

NAME OF BioDER:_ Heltewa Chem Lo,
Mailing Address: ___ . 0. RoX (367

Telophone: (4,’:1)3&2—2310;'131;1;&‘11,;;E State T X Zip 26572 Y

BID
(Add additional sheets if necessary)

ITEM UNIT PRICE
Awav&(%t\o, QDW:N(J‘) _8_0‘,‘3‘:}’ P{i-. COU‘\‘C(}A«C,V‘
Award 7as b Cavternin) 147,50 Per Corde el
Loaic (3 Costatrer’)  _]3.30 P Covbove
l-oogl(o f\}SW. Covfm&'r) [47.50  fer Lorko we F

LIMITATIONS

{Add additional sheets if necessary)

unless this space is filled cul 1o the contrary. the undersigned understands snd sgress that this Bid is to be considered on a
jow-item basis for any or all county departments and geographic areas with no limitation on guantities available, and thet the
ptices quoted are firm from the date of the BID opening until Saptember 30, 1997.]

Signature:oyﬁp—v\’ (. QQM_ Date of BID: R~ R~ f19 7

Name and Title of Signer: fagryirl Sta cdek Q rasck Mone g el
THIS IS REQUIRED. The signer represents thak helshe has the authority to bind the bidder by this signature.

DO NOT SIGN OR SUBMIT THIS FORM
WITHOUT READING PAGE 3
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WILLIAMSON COUNTY BID FORM

The undersigned hereby submits its sealed BID for items to be purchased by
Williamson County, Texas for the 1997 fiscal year. The bidder undaerstands and

isu:i.e.a that it is_bound by ail of the bid conditions set out on page 3 of this bid
packet.

NAME OF BIDDER: N\Prd\a\f\%‘s Press. (nc .
Mailing Address: ___ €O Ro¥X 112

Telephone: (sy2)_352- G762 City; TAY/oR state 1 X _Zip /65 7f/

BID
(Add additional sheets if necassary)

ITEM UNIT PRICE

Rapid KL ((3quards prcase ) 8 902%case.
ﬂa‘@h)@o cases wgﬂﬁ) 3.L00%/ et

LIMITATIONS
(Add additional sheets If necessary)
[Unilags this space is filled out to the contrary, the undersigned undsrstands arxt agress that this Bid is to be considered on a

low-Item basls for any or all counfy departments and geograpkle arsas with no Hmitstion on quantities available, and that the
prices quoted are firm from the date of the BID opening until Ssptember 30, 1697 ]

Signature: Date of BID:

Name and Title of Signer: \ﬂ’hpr Mﬂv\ J. P

THIS IS REQUIRED. The signer represents that heisha has the authority to bind the bidder by this signature.

DO NOT SIGN OR SUBMIT THIS FORM
WITHOUT READING PAGE 3
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WILLIAMSON COUNTY BID FORMUS 7700

The undersigned hercby submits its sealed BID for items to be purchased by
Williamson County, Texas for the 1997 fiscal year. The bidder understands apd

agrees that it is_bound by all of the bid conditions set out on page 3 of this bid
packet.

NAME OF BIDDER: /fedd Line  Di<d

Mailing Address: j2 oo /fvsk Rd.

Telophone: (518 255-3¢25 City:/Onmd LeckState Tz Zip_ 72464 Y

BID
{Add additional sheets if necessary)

ITEM UNIT PRICE

. 'D e £ 2, - '
ﬁﬂ}bf&i Ki /!' ({:4)‘171 ;&ga A \l 7‘.0/,_‘3(9;3 ;p,;-/z,yl (//2.;,‘3( ity C/-?Sc')

3éinses  pee /p»//evf,

LIMITATIONS
{Add additional sheets if necessary)
{Unless this space is filled out to the contrary. the undersigned understands and agrees that this Bid is (o be considered on 8

Krw-item basis for any or all county departments and geographic arsas with no limitation on quantities avaiinbie, end that the
prices guotad are firm from the dale of the BID opening until Ssptember 30, 1997.)

Signature: éég, %ﬁ é-c Date of BID: 3-3/-9 7

Name and Title of Signar:é%,, Mo-daj-e / S‘A— les Mﬂ nAFEL )

THIS IS REQUIRED. The signer repressents that helshe has the authority to bind the bidder by this signature.

DO NOT SIGN OR SUBMIT THIS FORM
WITHOUT READING PAGE 3
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nawe oF siooer: T
Mailing Address: _§>-D: !
Telophone: B35 _Glh JI-YJY\'(
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WILLIAMSON GOUNTY‘BID FORM

NAME OF BIDDER,; |
Mailing Address:
Telephone: (11 ).

BID
(Add additional sheets if nocunry) o

: TEM | UNIT PRICE
- _ANCRD 5.8%c “6.900b
Ame @A CY/V A

_LIMITATIONS - & ¢ « ;;f;-f
wd,,..ddw wﬂi"9 ’ lf--!‘f e ”w "’f.m 1
pate ot umnwmmwmnuwmmum-
w::mmrwm;‘d&w uummhmumﬂbb._gdum
prices quoted are firm from v dute mma,np; e m!,;
A . i b4

Ol
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WILLIAMSON COUNTY BlD FORM

SENEERT S e :f; A
The undmmwwoupmm It sealed BID fof
Willlamson'Co ,‘,rua:fol‘mp 'llll Mm Afhe

aAgrees that tti--
packet. L

NAME OF BIDDER: AE(R({A pvﬂbm;’\\ ..)

Mailing Address: i
- Telephone: (S12) 2. State MPM v

o

el " : WH

Lo

BID
(Add additional sheets if necessary)

ITEM UNIT PRICE

ANDRO [Pfoey - 7. L0 )1

AN \Can (Y N\/M\ ‘(‘3
QLQBM%/

- LIMITATIONS
(Add addwm it noemary)

{Unlews this space is filled out 10 the conrary. hw mmwwmm o to be conmidered oh 3
fow-itemn basls for any or off county Tm- mmmmmmumm andtl\dm
pﬂmqumﬂlnllmffanlnth wao.-nnq . .

¥ ok

- i
- - gh Har I
- a et . . A s S

o

x

h-Shn 3
* TS

mf.’..,.m._s_azaﬁ p

' - &

Name and Title of Signer:. o IR

mmmm mmmmwmumbmupmwmw
R A Lo gg‘- !,.u,, gy ”‘ . j‘%;,.:.:_ g ﬁ? &' W“ﬁ -«' e

A
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WILLIAMSON COUNTY Bip Form 00079

The undersigned hereby submits its seaied BiD for items to be purchased by
Willlamson County, Toxas for the 1897 fiscal year. The bidder ynderstands and

Agrees that it is_bound by all of the bid conditions set out on page 3 of this bid
packet,

NAME OF BmDER:_MMﬁ%Jm%Q
Box 373 )

Mailing Address:

/A
Telsphone: (5/2) 5_!5-@5{]0 City; é;éfgé;MState Jaud Zip_ 78647

o ‘m
A BID

b (Add additional shoets if necassary)
iTEM UNIT PRICE
*
Ampgo__ 4 X 4 5# B 575 0ce povnn
LIMITATIONS

(Add additional sheeta If necassary)

[Uniexs this space {3 Plicd ot 1o the contrary, the undersigned understands and sgreas that this Bid is to be comidsred on »
low-itmm baunin for any &r all ceunty departmerts and geograptic araas with no Brnltation on quaniities xvaitable, and that the
prices quated are firm frem the date of the BID opening unti! Septemoer 30, 1957,

’*#5 15 pet TDQOND c\sricg haseDd oN {)N(T (05T OF
$ 7100 Pe_g__[h_owul) manus H 1,25  MANUEAGULES DEBATE.
“DWITCH Bouniy oFFEeEd BY AMERICAN CL‘(ANAMID. TJO _RE
PALD Dipecty 7o WiliAMSON (ouaty

Siqnltun:&%m Date of BID: _5- ﬁ[— 9 7

Name and Tide of Signer:
THIS IS REQUIRED, The signer represants that heishe has the authority to bind the bidder by thix aignature.

DQ NOT SIGN QR SUBMIT THIS FORM
WITHOUT READING PAGE 3
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AGENDA ITEM # 22 April 1, 1997 *

Discuss and take appropriate action on modifving agreement with the Wallace
Group.

Moved: Commissioner Heiligenstein
Seconded: Judge Doerfler
Motion: To appoint committee of Hugh Bender, Joe England, Kathy Riedel and
Emily Stluka to review contract and recommend to the court whether the
contract should be continued or discontinued.
Vote: Metion carried 5 - 0

< Clerk copy here >
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March 12, 1997

Memo
From Cathy
Re: Wallace Group contract

Several months ago, June Lykes with the Wallace Group presented a
proposal to the Court to provide a map of the county with overlays that provided
various information such as city limit boundaries CCN’s, population projections,
etc. The Court authorized spending $7500 on this mapping project. When we
received a copy of Wallace’s proposed contract, concerns were expressed by
County staff persons familiar with these mapping issues. Evidently, much of
what the Wallace Group is agreeing to provide us under this contract is
information that we already possess.

At your request, [ researched this proposal and asked knowledgeable staff
to make suggestions as to what information we need, find out what we have and
to make recommendations as to how the project from the Wallace Group could
be beneficial to the County. Joe England set up a meeting with Pam Orr, the
GIS/mapping manager with the appraisal district, Hugh Bender, assistant
director of planning with the City of Round Rock, Emily Stulka and
representatives from Cedar Park, Georgetown, and CAPCO. The consensus at
this meeting with regard to the proposed contract was that while the county and
other governmental entities in the county have most of the data that Wallace
proposes to provide, no one has complied this data in one place. The mapping
folks agreed that the provisions of Attachment A would be most beneficial IF
this data was overlaid on the same base map that ALL of these agencies use.

Evidently, Wallace intends to overlay the data on an unrectified photograph.
If the data is simply overlaid on such a photo, it will be of marginal use to the
staff and its use to the Court will be limited. The mapping folks recommend that
we use maps provided by the Texas Digital Ortho Quarter Quad
Project(DOQQ’s) These are the photos which the appraisal district, 911
addressing, our engineer and these other entities use. These photos can be
provided to Wallace at no cost. If the Wallace group would use this base, then
the data they provide will have value and applicability; further, it will be a tool
we can use in the future whereby staff can input additional data and update
these maps in-house.

00115
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Bottom line-- governmental agencies and departments in the county have most
of the information that Wallace wants to provide us. Basically, this is an
information compilation and merging project. This compilation will be useful to
us, I am told, if the data is compiled on the same base used by these different

agencies.

I spoke with Mr. Lykes yesterday. He said that he believed that the technical
staff was trying to kill the project. He emphasized that he wants these maps to
be a planning tool. They will not be accuratelfvﬁhey will provide rough
estimations of these boundary lines. He wants to provide the Court with a visual
aid and, hopefully, in the process, land a planning-consulting deal.

I have attached suggested revisions to the contract submitted by Wallace. These
suggestions are made as to the substance matter of the contract, no legal analysis
has been made nor is any intended. I will only say that their "fine print " page
is hooey and should not be included. and I will also say that some of their
language is vague and problematic. Let me know if you would like me to do
anything further on this matter.

Cathy

OU1L16
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P. O, Box 22007
The Wallace Group, Inc. Waco, Texas 76702

ENgINeers a ArchRacT: u Planivers = Sunoyos (817) 772-9272

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into at

on the day of 19 ;

by and between Williamson County . hereinafter called "Client,"”

and THE WALLACE GROUP, INC., a Texas Corporation, hereinafter called "Engineer,” is &s follows:

The Client engages Engineer to perform professional services for a project known and described as

Williamson County - Planning hereinafter called the "Project.”
U = e =

The Client and Engineer, for mutual considaration hereinafter set forth, agree as follows:
A Engineer agrees to provide and perfarm cartain professional services for Client upon the
Project as follows:

See Attachment "A”

B. Period in which services are to be rendered:
Feproary-+—3887 - Aprit-30.-1387
C. Client’s responsibility shall be as follows: Abvped oA bJ..,
< (T}k-CL{LQ.Ziii ..i, — wotod o Lol

Participate in Planning Effort -
. . . . e Q_,‘_%{‘: '\',l >j
0. Client agrees to pay Engineer as compensation for its services as follows: ! .

$7,500.00

in WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have accepted, made and executed this agreement upon
the terms, conditions, and provisions above stated, and on the reverse side hereof, the day and
vear first above written,

THE WALLACE GROUP, INC. {CLIENT]

sv_mgﬁw___ By
Title @f &C, . Title

OO

page 1 of 2
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The Client and Engineer agree that the follawing provisions shall ba part of
their agreement.

1. Neither the Client nor Enginaar shall assign its interast in this
agreement without the written congent of the other.

2 All agreemants on Engineer's part are contingent upen, and
Enginaar shall not ba responsible for damages or be In defauit, or be
deomad to be in default, by teason of delays in perfarmance by reason of
strikes, lock-outs, accidents, acts of God and other delays unavoidable or
beyond Enginear's reasonabla control. or due to shortages or unavailabitity
of labor at astablished area wage rate or delays cauzed by failure of Client
or Client's agents 1o furnish information or to approve or disapprove
Englinear's work promptly, of dua to late or slow, or faulty performance by
Cliant, othar contractors. of govarnmental agencies, the performance of
whose work is precedent 10 or concurrent with the performance of
Erginaac’s work, In the case of the happening of any such cause of dalay,
the vme of completion £hall ba extended accordingly,

3. In the event that any changes are made in the work
performead hereunder, by tha Cliant or persons other than £ngineer, which
affect Enginesr’s work, any and all liabilivy arising out of such changes is
walved as against Engineer and tha Cliant assumes full rasponsibility for
such changas unlass Client has given Engineer prior notice and has
recaivad from Engineer written consant for such changes.

4. Engineer is not responsible, and lability is waived by Client as
against Engineer, for use by Chkent or any other parson of any dara,
reporis, plans or drawings not signed by Engineer.

5, All iracings, survey notes. and othar original documants are
instruments of servica and shall remain the property of Enginaer, except
whera by law or precedent these documants become public property.

6. Engineer's liability to the Client for injury or damage 1o
parsons or property arising out of work performed for the Client and for
which legal liability may be found ta rest upen Engineer, other than for
prafessional errorg and omissions, will be fimited to $1,000,000. For any
damaga on account of any errer, omisaion or other professional negligence
Enginear's liability will be limited 10 3 sum not 1o excead $50,000 or
Engineer's faa, whichever s greatar.

7. Feas angd 8!l other charges wilt be billed manthly as the work
progresses, and the net amount shall be due at the time of billing.

X,__ 8. All invoices not paid within 30 days ate subject 10 the
following schedule: Interest of 1 1/2% per month shal! be payablie on any
amounts not paid within 30 days.

9. The Client shall pay the costs of checking and ingpection

}ﬁa—es, zoning and annexation applicetion feas, assessmont faes, soils
anginearing fees, soils tasting fees, aerial topography fees, and all other
fews, permits, bond premiums. title campany charges, blueprints and
reproductions, and all other charges nat specifically covared by tha termes

™512 930 3262

. E this egreemaent.

10. In the avent all or any portion of the work prepared or
partially prepared by Engineer ig suspended, abandoned, or terminated, the
Client shall pay Engineer for 1tha work performed on an houtly basis, not to
exceed any maximum contract amount specified harein,

11 Any Opimon of the Consiruction Cost prepared by Engineer
represents his judgement as a design professional and is suppliad for the
general guidance of the Cliant. Since Enginesr has no control over the
cost of labor and material, or over competitiva bidding or marksting
conditions, Engincer does not guarantas tha accuracy of such opinions as
coqpared t¢ contractor bids or actual cost 10 the Client.

')f 12. Tha Client agrees that in accordance with generally
accepted construction practices, the construction contractor will ba
required to assume sole and complete responsibility for job site conditions
during tha course of construction of the project. including safety of all
persons and property and that this raquirement shall be made 16 apply
continuousty and not be limited to normal working hours.

13. In tha performance of its professional services, Engineer will
use that degree af care and skill ordinarity exercised upon siolar
conditions in similar localities and no othar warrenties, axpressed or
implied, are made or interded it any af Enginaer s proposals, contracts or
reports. The Client agrees to defend. indemnity and hold Engineer, its
caongultants, agents, directors, officery and employeess, harmless from any
and all claims, damages. lassas, expenses and liability, real or alleged, in
conneclion with the parfarmance of work on this project, sxcepling
liability cavses by the sale megligenca of Engineer.

WM COUNTY JUDGE PCT THREE
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STANDARD PROVISIONS OF AGREEMENT
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

y 14. For services invalving or relating 1o hezerdous materials, it
turther agread that the Client shall indemnity, defend and hald harmlass
Engineer and its consultants, agents, directors, aofficers and aemployees
from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses, diract and
indirect, and congsequential damages, including but not limitad 1o fees an
charges of attorneys and court and arbitration costs, arizing out of or
rasulting from the performance of the wark by Engineer, or elaims again:
Enginser arising from the work of othars, related to hazardoue materials
the fullast extent permissible by 13w, regsrdiess of any action or omissio
(aclive, passive or comparative nagligence included) on tha part of
Enginser. The above indemnification provision extends to ¢laims against
Engineer which arise out of, ara related 1o, or are based upon, the actual
slieged or threatened discharge, dispersal, release, saturation or escape |
pollutants, and any directive 1o test for, monitor, clean up, remova,
contain, treat, detoxify or neutralize pollutants. “Peollutants® mgans any
solid, liquid, gasecus ar tharmal irritant or contaminant, including smoke
vapor, 3001, fumes, acids or alkalis, chemicals and wasta.

15. Itis further agraed that the Client shall indermnify and hol
harmlats Engineer and its consultants, agents, directors, officars and
smployaes from and sgainst all claims, damages, losses and expensas,
diract and indirect, ang consequefntial damages, including but not limitec
to faas and charges of sticrneys and court and arbitration costs, arising
out of or resulting from tha psformance of the work by Enginesr, or
claims sgainst Engineer arising from the work of athers, ralated to
asbestos activities, to tha fullast extent permissible by law, regardless ¢
any action or omission (active, pessive or comparative negligence
included] on tha part of Engineer. ~Asbastos activities” means any
spacification of, other use of, or exposure 1o material or process
conteining asbestos, failure 10 d6tect the existence or proportion of
asbestos in & product, material or process snd the parformance or failur
to perform abatemant, caplacement or removal of a praduct, material or
process containing asbestos.

16. In the event Cliant fails 10 pay Engineer within thirty (30
days after invoices ore rendered, then Client sgrees that Enginear shall
tave the right to congider said dafauit a3 total breach of this agreament
the duties of Engineer under thic agreement terminated upon five [5) ds
written notice. This agraemeant may be terminated by ather Client or
Engineer ypon thirty {30] days written nolice in the svant of substantia
failure of the other party 1o perform in accordance with tha tarmeg of th
sgreement. Client expressly agrees to hold Engineer harmless from any
liability arising out of Engineer’s termination of its services hereundar 4.
to Cliant’s failure 10 perform and/or pay in accordsnce with the provisic
of this agreement. in the evant of termination of this agraemaent, Clien
shall then promptly pay Engineer for all of the fees, charges and sarvice
perfurmed by Enginegr in accordance with ths compensation arrangem
under this ggreement or on an agreed hourly basis.

17. Should litigation ba nacessary to enforce any term o
provision of this agreement, or 1o collact any porticn of The amount
payzble under this agreement, then all litigation and collection expense
witness feeg and court costs, ang sttorney’s faes shall ba paid to the
prevailing parry.

18. Should any provision herein bs found or deemed 1o be
{nvalid, this agreament shall be construed as not containing such provi:
and all othar provisions which are otherwisa lawful shall remain in full
force and atfact, and 1o this end the provisiong of this agreement are
declarad 1o be severable.

19. Engineer will be totally indemnified on all certifications
which are required to ba signed on behalf of the client during the cour:
tha project.

20. Sarvicas provided within this sgreement are for the L/
exciusive use of the Client. ]

21. Tha Client acknowledget that it hes securad legal rights
the property upon which tha projact will be built or that such right will
sacured by . 19__. The Client further acknowledges that non-
payment of feas owed under this agreamant will rasult in @ mechanics
being placed on the property upon which tha project ie/will ba located

22. Thare are no undersiandings or agresments axcapt a3 h
expressly stated.

23. This agreement may be exacuted in 018 OF MOre counte
parts, each of which shall be desmad an original, but aii of which toge
shall constitute one and the sama instrument.

AR
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ATTACHMENT "A"
mMaps
The Wallace Group will develop a series of faests based upon the Texas Digutal Ortho Quarter Quad Project tiaet
witl-be-providedroWilliamson. Gmgfy_—ﬁy:éﬂ?ﬁ‘() computerized-basemaps which will contain the following:

A, Areas of City Limits, ET¥s, MUD boundaries within the County. This information will provide for the
visual understanding of the areas of control and responsibility for the various levels of governments within
the County:-

B. Placethe-adreas which have been granted water, sewer, telephone, narural gas, and electrical utility State

Certificates of Convenience and Need (CCN) on the base maps. This will provide for the visual
understanding of areas that do and de not have service. g o
C. Compile a matrix of pepulation projections made by and being used by “define standard” the Ausiin

Transportation Study” varieus—planningasencies, Make population projections and forecast areas of
growth which reflect the population projections. This information will provide for the basis of analysis of

adequacy of services (o all areas within the County.
D. Plage roadway designations en-the-base—mapsby areas of Governmental unit responsible for maintenance

B and capitol 1mp):ovemem (ie. TXDOT, County)

Environmental lseids wards Recharge Zones, Karst Features, Viero/Warbler Habitat)

3

E
F Utility Issues (Major Collector/Distribution Lines, Treatment Facilities)
G. Public Safety Issues (Police and Fire Stations, Hospitals)
\ H Potential Highway Locations (SH 45, SH 130, US 1834}
vVood Floodplains

J Parks foca tionm s

K School feswes (Elementary, Middle, High, University and their relaled service boundaries,

L Major Employers (Dell. McNeil, Power Computing, etc)

mg /Jf
The Engineer shall provide the Chent with a digial copy of the fawels in a Microsiation ( DGN) formal,

C/(/.«E /[)f/ ,:/J, f)’}'? d b{f /t{-_');,*,j; -r/{) 5 )
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AGENDA ITEM $# 23 April 1, 1997 *

Discuss and take appropriate action on walving penalty and interest on
certain property tax accounts.

Moved: Commissicner Heiligenstein
Seconded: Commigsioner Boatright
Motion: To approve waiving penalty and interest on certain property tax
accounts.
Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0
< Clerk copy here >

Deborah M. Hunt, CTA
Williamson County Tax Assessor/Collector
P.O. Box 449
Georgetown, TX 78627
(512) 930-4301
Fax (512) 930-3226

MEMORANDUM

Date: March 27, 1997

To: Members of the (}Wsioners Court
From: Deborah M. Hunt, CTA
Tax Assessor/ Collector

Subject: Watver of Penalty & Interest

In accordance with Section 33,011 of the Texas Propey Tax Code, “The governing body
of a taxing unit shall waive penalties and may provide for the waiver of interest on a
delinquent tax if an act or omission of an officer, employee, or agent of the taxing unit or
the appraisal district in which the taxing unit participates caused or resulted in the
taxpayer’s failure to pay the tax before delinquency and if the tax is paid within 21 dayus
after the taxpayer knows or should know of the delinquency.” Therefore, 1 am requesting
that the Court waive penalty and interest on the following paid accounts:

Account# Name 1996 P & 1 amt. Description

R334110 Kenneth G. Keels § 0656 WCAD piaced incorrect name
and address on account from
deed records

R0O98320 Wiiford E. Beal 16.78 WCAD substantial error/ARB
case
R334003 Dorothy Smith 50.18 Paid taxes timely on incorrect

account due to WCAD name
and address error
1995 P& | amt.

RO82968 Southwest Prime 100.80 Tax Office indicated incorrect
ROB2067 Gattis School Rd. 164.47 amount due on statement
R108665 Joint Venture 258 97 WCAD name/address error

o .,-vﬂvd E"/“’ 47
e 0120
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AGENDA TTEM 24 April 1, 1997 *

Jo CO87ri 7YY

Hold public hearing on Re-Subdivigion of Lot 12 in Purser Estates II.

At 10:41 a.m. Judge Doerfler anncunced public hearing open on Re-Subdivision
of Lot D in Purger Estatesg II.

Commissioner Boatright informed the court that no puklic notices were mailed
on the Re-Subdivision of Lot 12 in Purser Estates T7T.

At 10:43 a.m. Judge Doerfler anncunced public hearing closed on Re-
Subdivigion of Lot D in Purser Estates II.

AGENDA ITEM # 25 April 1, 1937 *

Congider approving Re-Subdivision of Lot D in Purser Estates TT.

Moved: Commissioner Boatright

Seconded: Judge Doerfler

Moticn: That no acticn be take on this agenda item.
Vote: Motion carried 5 - C

AGENDA I1TEM 26 April 1, 1997 *

Consider authorizing advertising and setting date to receive proposals for
Civil and Criminal Justice Analysisg.

No action taken on this agenda item.




